



BID BULLETIN 01

Date: 28 September 2021
Project Title: Supply and Delivery of Construction Materials (GOODS-21-43)
Location: VSU Main, Visca, Baybay City, Leyte

Bidders are hereby informed/reminded of the following addendums/amendments/clarifications:

I. LIST OF REQUIREMENTS

(1st Envelope) TECHNICAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
<i>Legal Documents</i>	
1	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)
	or
	a. Registration Certificate (SEC, DTI or CDA)
	b. Mayor's/Business Permit
	c. Tax Clearance
<i>Technical Documents</i>	
2	Statement of All On-Going Government & Private Contracts
3	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (at least 25% of the ABC or Php 811,486.94)
	Or
	Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts w/ total amount of at least Php 811,486.94 and the largest of which should be at least Php 405,743.47 .
4	Bid Security
5	Technical Specifications
6	SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule
7	Manpower Requirements
8	After Sales service/parts from acceptance of delivered goods (at least 1 year for equipment and 3 months for supplies)
9	Original Duly Signed Omnibus Sworn Statement
<i>Financial Documents</i>	
10	The Supplier's Audited Financial Statements
11	Net Financial Contracting Capacity (at least Php 3,245,947.78)
	Or
	Committed Line of Credit (at least Php 324,594.78)
(2nd Envelope) FINANCIAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE	
12	Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form
13	Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s)



Please take note:

In the **Technical Specifications**, bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” **against each of the individual parameters of the specifications** per item stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of “Comply” or “Not Comply” must be supported by evidence in the **Bidders Bid** and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of **manufacturer’s un-amended sales literature (Data Sheets), unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, independent test data, and Brand and Model** as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, post-qualification or the execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the provisions of **ITB** Clause 3.1(a)(ii) and/or **GCC** Clause 2.1 (a)(ii).

II. Preparation of Electronic Bid (for bidders who prefer electronic bid submission)

1. Convert all documents into Portable Document Format (PDF) and should be printable.
2. Properly label all documents for prompt identification. Filename of documents, whichever are applicable to the bidder, should be as follows:

Document	Filename (in PDF form)
1. PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)	PhilGEPS
2. Registration Certificate (SEC/DTI)	Registration Certificate
3. Mayor’s/Business Permit	Mayor’s-Business Permit
4. Tax Clearance	Tax Clearance
5. Statement of On-Going Government & Private Contracts	Statement of On-Going Contracts
6. Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract	SLCC
7. Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts	Statement of Completed Contracts
8. Bid Security	Bid Security
9. Technical Specifications	Technical Specifications
10. SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule	Schedule of Requirements
11. Manpower Requirements	Manpower Requirements
12. After Sales service/parts	After Sales
13. Omnibus Sworn Statement	Omnibus Sworn Statement
14. Audited Financial Statements	Audited Financial Statements
15. Net Financial Contracting Capacity	NFCC
16. Committed Line of Credit	CLC
17. Bid Form	Bid Form
18. Price Schedule	Price Schedule

3. Create two (2) folders that are password-protected. The first folder should contain all requirements under Technical Component checklist as presented under Section VIII.



The second folder should contain all requirements under Financial Component checklist.

4. Compress the two (2) folders and name as follows: a) first folder: **Technical Documents**, b) second folder: **Financial Documents**.
5. Email the 2 compressed folders to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph before the deadline.

III. Changes in the Bidding Documents

Original	Amendment
<p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>16 September – 06 October 2021 until 8:30 AM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p>	<p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>16 September – 06 October 2021 until 8:30 AM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p> <p>The Bidders may also deposit the applicable fee to Visayas State University Landbank Account:</p> <p>Account Name: Visayas State University Fund 164 Account Number: 3572-1000-13</p> <p>And send the deposit slip to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph</p>



IV. Revised List of Goods and Technical Specifications

- Some Specifications were added (red) and/or deleted (blue)
- Some Quantities and Unit Prices (ABC) were changed

Item No.	Description	Unit	QTY	ABC/ Unit	Total ABC
1	0.5mm x 0.60m x 2.40m thick Galvalume Wall Flashing	pcs	42	600.00	25,200.00
2	5mm(thickness) Spanish Flashing, Pre painted, Baguio Green, Big	length	58	800.00	46,400.00
3	Abrasive Paper, Sandpaper, #120	sheet	20	30.00	600.00
	☐Fine, Premium Grade, Waterproof				
4	Angle Bar, 1/4"(thickness) x 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 20', standard	length	350	1,000.00	350,000.00
	☐Premium Grade				
5	Angle Bar, 1/4"(thickness) x 2" x 2" x 20', standard	length	10	1,300.00	13,000.00
	☐Premium Grade				
6	Angle Bars (Slotted), 1.5" x 1.5" x 10' x 2.0mm(Thickness)	length	20	700.00	14,000.00
7	Baby Roller	pcs	5	75.00	375.00
8	Blind Rivets, 5/32" x 1/2" at least 800 pcs. per box	box	2	541.13	1,082.25
9	Bulb, LED, 20 Watts	pcs	7	270.00	1,890.00
	Up to 80% energy savings,				
	Eco-friendly,				
	No UV radiation,				
	No mercury,				
	Wattage: 20 Watts,				
	Color Temperature: 6500K,				
	Daylight Brightness: at least 1800 Lumens				
	Base: E27,				
	Lifetime: at least 30,000 hours,				
	Power Input: 220-240Vac, 50/60Hz				
10	Bulb, LED, 9W	piece	10	150.00	1,500.00
11	C Purlins, 2.0 mm(thickness) x 2" x 4" x 6 meters	pcs	250	1,400.00	350,000.00
12	Ceiling Socket, 4" x 4"	pcs	7	60.00	420.00
13	Cement, (PVC) Solvent, 400cc/can	cans	10	150.00	1,500.00
	☐Premium Quality				
14	Cement, Portland	bag	655	235.00	153,925.00
	☐Type 1P, Premium Quality☐ASTM C150				
15	Coco Lumber, 2" x 6" x 12'	pcs	100	420.00	42,000.00
16	Concrete Hollow Blocks (CHB), 4"	pieces	400	25.00	10,000.00
	☐3-Cell Concrete Hollow Block 4"				
	☐At least 350psi				



17	Cut off Blade, 14" x 1/8" x 1", good quality	piece	30	360.00	10,800.00
18	Cutting Disc for Steel/Stainless, 4"	piece	15	100.00	1,500.00
19	Drill bit (masonry), 5/32"	pcs	10	80.00	800.00
20	Drill Bit (Metal), 5/32"	pcs	10	80.00	800.00
21	Electric Meter, (Circular Base)	pc	1	3,900.00	3,900.00
	240V				
	60A				
	60Hz				
	At least 1600imp/kwh				
	ERC approved				
22	Electrical (PVC) 20mm dia. locknut and bushings	pcs	480	12.00	5,760.00
23	Electrical Conduit (PVC), 20mm dia. with coupling	length	460	100.00	46,000.00
24	Electrical Conduit, (PVC), 32mm dia. with coupling	length	77	150.00	11,550.00
25	Electrical Panel Board, 9 holes rail type panel	set	1	10,000.00	10,000.00
	MAIN:				
	100AT/100AF, 2P, 15 KAIC, @ 240V MCCB				
	BRANCH:				
	2-15AT, 8KSIC, IP MCCB				
	1-20AT, 8KAIC, IP MCCB				
	1-30AT, 8KAIC, 2P, MCCB				
	1-40AT, 8KAIC, 2P MCCB				
	3-30AT, 8KAIC, 2P RCBO				
26	Electrical PVC Clip, 20mm diameter	pcs	110	10.00	1,100.00
27	Electrical Switch, Single (Flush Type)	set	12	130.00	1,560.00
28	Electrical Tape, Vinyl	rolls	25	70.00	1,750.00
	☑Flame retardant and compatible with plastic cable and wire harness insulations				
	☑Flexible PVC with aggressive rubber adhesive				
	☑Primary electrical insulation for all wire and cable splices rated up to 600 volts.				
	☑19mm x 16m x 0.155mm				
	☑Heavy Duty				
	☑ASTM approved				
29	Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 12 (3.5mm²), Stranded, 150 meters/box	box	5	5,300.00	26,500.00
	☑Building Wire				
	☑Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	☑Gauge 12				
	☑UL listed				
30	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 10 (5.5 mm²), Stranded	meters	40	45.00	1,800.00
	☑Building Wire				
	☑Stranded with Nylon Insulation				



	☐Gauge 10				
	☐UL listed				
31	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 2 (30 mm2), Stranded	meters	60	270.00	16,200.00
	Building Wire				
	Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	Gauge 2				
	UL listed				
32	Electrical, PVC Male Adopter with Bushing 1/2"	pcs	120	10.00	1,200.00
33	Electrical, Utility Box, 2" x 4", Orange, PVC	piece	175	30.00	5,250.00
34	(merge w/ item 33)				
35	Fiber Reinforced Cement Board, 1/2" (thickness) x 4' x 8'	pcs	51	1,900.00	96,900.00
36	Fiber Reinforced Cement Board, 1/4" (thickness) x 4' x 8'	sheets	20	600.00	12,000.00
37	G.I. Tie Wire #16	kl	90	90.00	8,100.00
	☐Good Quality				
38	Galvalume Ridge Roll, Big (.5mm), Pre-painted	pcs	43	600.00	25,800.00
39	Galvanized Steel Roof Panel, 12ft	sheet	15	850.00	12,750.00
	☐Features				
	◀Roof Panel Type: Corrugated sheet or pre-painted roof panel				
	◀Color Family: Metallic				
	◀Material: Metal				
	◀Product Thickness (in.): .020				
	◀Product Length (in.): 144 in				
	◀Approximate Length (ft.): 12				
	◀Product Width (in.): 26 in				
40	Good Lumber, 1" x 1" x 12'	pieces	75	250.00	18,750.00
41	Good Lumber, 2" x 3" x 12"	pieces	25	600.00	15,000.00
42	Good Lumber, 2"x 6" x 12'	length	10	1,400.00	14,000.00
43	Good Lumber, 4" x 4" x 10"	pieces	5	1,500.00	7,500.00
44	Grass/Brush Cutter (Two Stroke Engine)	unit	1	25,000.00	25,000.00
	☐Displacement (cm3) - 40.2				
	☐Power output (kW/hp) - 1.6/2.2				
	☐Revolutions per minute (rpm) MAX - 12, 500				
	☐Revolutions per minute (rpm) idle - 2, 800				
	☐Weight (kg) - 6.3				
	☐Sound pressure Level - 98				
	☐Sound power level - 110				
	☐Vibration Level left/right (m/s2) - 5.9/3.0				
	☐Total Length without cutting tool (cm) - 177				
	☐Standard Cutting tool - Brush knife 250-3				
	☐Tank Volume (L) - 0.64				
	☐Drive shaft in shaft - solid				



45	Gravel, 3/4" size	cu.m.	30	1,500.00	45,000.00
46	Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) Outlet	pcs	2	1,400.00	2,800.00
47	Heavy Duty Knife Switch (Double Throw) 100A, Three Phase	pc	1	8,000.00	8,000.00
48	Junction Box (Octagonal) with cover, PVC	pcs	150	45.00	6,750.00
49	Lineman Safety Harness Heavy Duty Belt with Pole Strap	unit	12	3,000.00	36,000.00
	<i>Belt: 45mm x 1.33m Nylon Belt</i>				
	<i>Webbing: 45mm x 1.69m Nylon Webbing</i>				
	<i>1pc. buckle</i>				
	<i>3pcs. "D" ring</i>				
	<i>1pc. adjusting loop</i>				
	<i>2pcs. CE Mark Double-lock snap hook (H-2102, Φ18mm)</i>				
	<i>1pc. rope hook bag</i>				
	<i>2pcs. bundle of belt</i>				
	<i>1pc. cove</i>				
	<i>Safety standards compliant</i>				
50	Louver Housing Lighting Fixtures, (Surface Mount), 12" x 48" with tube	sets	16	1,900.00	30,400.00
	<i>Dimension: 12" x 48" x 3"(Height)</i>				
	<i>No. of Lamp: 1 pcs 40W</i>				
	<i>Light Compatible: T8 Tube Lights</i>				
	<i>Material: Metal Sheet Housing</i>				
	<i>Reflector: Mirrorized Reflector</i>				
	<i>Holder: G13</i>				
	<i>Wiring Connection: Double End</i>				
	<i>IP Rating: IP 40</i>				
51	Metal Studs, (0.5 mm thickness) 2" x 4" x 10'	pcs	74	224.30	16,598.20
52	Metal Track, (0.5 mm thickness) 2" x 4" x 10'	pcs	12	200.00	2,400.00
53	MS Plate, 1/4" x 4' x 8'	pcs	2	9,500.00	19,000.00
54	Nails, Common Wire, 1-1/2"	kl	50	75.00	3,750.00
55	Nails, Common Wire, 2"	kl	2	75.00	150.00
	☐Smooth Shank				
56	Nails, Common Wire, 3"	kl	3	70.00	210.00
	☐Smooth Shank				
57	Nails, Common Wire, 4"	kl	154	70.00	10,780.00
	☐Smooth Shank				
58	Nails, Common Wire, 5"	kl	4	70.00	280.00
	☐Smooth Shank				
59	Nails, Concrete 1"	kl	3	120.00	360.00
60	Nails, Roofing (Umbrella), 2-1/2"	kl	7	100.00	700.00
	☐Twist Shank				
61	Paint Brush, 2"	pcs	3	80.00	240.00
	☐Durable bristles				
	☐Heavy duty metal ferrules				



62	Paint Brush, 3"	pc	44	85.00	3,740.00
63	Paint Roller, 9"	pcs	5	150.00	750.00
64	Paint Thinner	gallon	85	350.00	29,750.00
	☐Premium Quality				
65	Paint Thinner, Lacquer	gallon	4	460.00	1,840.00
	☐Premium Quality				
66	Paint, Lacquer Sanding Sealer	gallon	10	680.00	6,800.00
	☐Premium Quality Paint				
67	Paint, Latex Flat, White	gallon	7	600.00	4,200.00
	☐Premium Quality Paint				
68	Paint, Latex, Semi-Gloss, White, at least 16 liters per pail	pail	7	2,600.00	18,200.00
	☐Premium Quality Paint				
69	Paint, Metal Primer, Red Oxide	gallon	300	450.00	135,000.00
	☐Premium Quality Paint				
70	(merge w/ item 69)				
71	Paint, Wood Stain	gallons	5	600.00	3,000.00
	☐Oil Wood Stain (Mahogany Full Color)				
72	Plywood, Marine, 1/2"(thickness) x 4' x 8'	piece	32	900.00	28,800.00
	☐Standard, Good Quality				
73	Plywood, Marine, 3/4"(thickness) x 4' x 8'	piece	33	1,300.00	42,900.00
	☐Standard, Good Quality				
74	Premium Jointing Powder, 20kg	bags	2	852.34	1,704.68
	☐Used as putty for walls and ceilings.				
75	PVC Downspout for hydroponics	length	40	500.00	20,000.00
	☐2.5" hole diameter x 4" x 8'uPVC material				
76	Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Medium, Transparent	pair	5	450.00	2,250.00
	☐Heavy Duty, Good Quality				
77	Raincoat, Poncho Type, Medium, Brown	piece	3	500.00	1,500.00
	☐Heavy Duty, Good Quality				
78	Roller Pan	pcs	2	85.00	170.00
79	Rope, Nylon, #18 (9mm)	meter	2,200	18.00	39,600.00
	☐Twisted 3 Strand, Good Quality				
80	Sand, Washed	cu.m.	60	1,500.00	90,000.00
81	Sanitary Fittings, (PVC) Clean Out, 4" x 45deg-delete, S1000	pcs	4	100.00	400.00
82	Sanitary Fittings, (PVC) Tee Reducer, 4" x 2", S-1000	pcs	1	160.00	160.00
83	Sanitary Fittings, (PVC) Wye, 4"Ø x 4"Ø, S1000	pcs	4	160.00	640.00
84	Sanitary Pipe, (PVC), 4" x 10', S-1000	pcs	8	800.00	6,400.00
85	Scoring knife for FiCem Board Cutting	pcs	3	250.00	750.00
86	Screened Sand	cu.m.	8	1,500.00	12,000.00
87	Sheets, (G.I.) Corrugated, (.5mm thickness) 4' x 10'	bags	500	700.00	350,000.00



88	Shovel, Tempered Steel Round Pointed End	pcs	2	250.00	500.00
	2.5" hole diameter x 4" x 8'				
	uPVC material				
89	SLIDING WINDOWS with Installation	lot	1	373,235.00	373,235.00
	Components:				
	(13 units) Sliding Window (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.0m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(18 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.1m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(6 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 0.87m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(6 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 0.99m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(8 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.12m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(16 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.14m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(14 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.42m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(3 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.43m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(2 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.80m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(4 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.82m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(1 unit) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.87m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(1 unit) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 1.99m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
	(2 units) Sliding Window, (1/4" thickness) 0.85m x 2.74m Glass, (Powder Coated)				
90	Steel Bar, Deformed (Corrugated), 10mm x 6m	length	1,777	220.00	390,940.00
	☐0.616 kg/M PNS 230				
	☐ASTM / Grade 33 Structural				
91	Steel Bar, Round (plain), 10mm x 6m	length	30	220.00	6,600.00
	☐Standard Grade				
92	Steel Matting	sheets	10	1,300.00	13,000.00
	☐Wire Diameter: 4.5mm				
	☐Wire Mesh: 2" x 2"				
	☐Sheet size: 4' x 8'				
93	Tape, double sided with foam, 20mm x 3m	rolls	20	150.00	3,000.00
	☐White Double-Sided Strong Sticky Self Adhesive Foam Tape				
	☐For indoor and outdoor use.				
	☐Weather-resistant and highly conformable				
	☐Works on many surfaces including metal, glass, and plastic				
	☐Holds up to 10 lbs. One inch holds a quarter- pound, four inches hold one pound.				
	☐Can be used on a variety of surfaces such as painted cement or brick, glass, metal, tile, ceramic, plastic, and more.				



	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Does not peel off on high humidity areas				
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Industrial application				
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OC compliant				
94	Texscrew, metal, 2"	piece	13,000	3.00	39,000.00
95	Varnish, Clear Gloss	gallon	10	650.00	6,500.00
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Premium Quality				
96	Wall Angle, (0.5mm thickness) 1" x 1" x 10', Metal	pcs	2	100.00	200.00
97	Welding Rod, E-7018, 1/8", (20kg/box)	box	10	3,000.00	30,000.00
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Premium Quality				
98	Wire nuts (for 3.5 mm wires) strip connector	packs	4	170.00	680.00
99	Wood Filler	liters	2	350.00	700.00
100	Wood Glue	gallon	2	600.00	1,200.00
				TOTAL ABC:	3,245,947.77

Sgnd
DILBERTO O. FERRAREN
BAC Chairman